COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

T	41	1 4	C
In	the	Matter	UT.
111	LIL	Matter	UI.

The Application of Duke Energy Kentucky,)	
Inc., for (1) a Certificate of Public)	
Convenience and Necessity Authorizing)	
the Construction of an Advanced Metering)	Case No. 2016-00152
Infrastructure; (2) Request for Accounting)	
Treatment; and (3) All Other Necessary)	
Waivers, Approvals, and Relief.)	

JOINT MOTION FOR INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Energy Kentucky or Company), along with the Kentucky Attorney General, Office of Rate Intervention (AG) hereby respectfully moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission (Commission) to schedule an informal conference in this proceeding for the purpose of discussing the status of the case and possible settlement and resolution of any issues. Duke Energy Kentucky requests that the informal conference be scheduled for Wednesday, November 9, 2016, beginning at 1:30 p.m.

WHEREFORE, Duke Energy Kentucky respectfully requests the Commission to schedule an informal conference on the date set forth above.

Respectfully submitted,

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.

Rocco Ø. D'Ascenzo (92796)

Associate General Counsel Amy B. Spiller (85309)

Deputy General Counsel

Duke Energy Business Services, LLC 139 East Fourth Street, 1303 Main

Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0960

Phone: (513) 287-4320 Fax: (513) 287-4385

e-mail: <u>rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com</u> Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

- per authoristen

And

Hon. Lawrence Cook

Office of the Attorney General

Utility Intervention and Rate Division

1024 Capital Center Drive Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

(502) 696-5300

Fax: (502) 573-1005

email: larry.cook@ag.ky.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served via electronic mail to the following party on this 7th day of November, 2016.

Hon. Rebecca Goodman Hon. Lawrence Cook Office of the Attorney General Utility Intervention and Rate Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Rocco O. D'Ascenzo